
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Mrs Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee Room 
1, East Pallant House on Thursday, 12 March 2015 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs P M Tull (Chairman), Mr A F French (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C M M Apel, Mr M J Bell, Mr J L Cherry, Mr A P Dignum, 
Mr B Finch, Mrs P A Hardwick, Mr G H Hicks and Mr R M J Marshall

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 22 
January 2015.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under agenda item below relating to Late Items.

4  Declarations of Interest 
These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than 12:00 on 
Wednesday 11 March 2015 is available upon request to Member Services (the 
contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).     

6  Audit Plan 2014/15, Audit Plan Progress and Local Government Sector 
Briefing - Ernst & Young LLP (Pages 7 - 49)
To consider and note the following reports from the external auditor – the Audit 
Plan year ending 31 March 2015, the Audit Progress Report and the Local 
Government Sector Briefing.

7  Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 50 - 56)

8  Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 57 - 60)
The committee is requested to consider and agree its work programme for 
2015/16.

9  Late items 
Consideration of any late items as follo
[...]
Members’ Desktop 
and a paper copy will be available in the Members’ Room at East Pallant House.

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


Minutes of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE held 
in Committee Room One, East Pallant House, Chichester, West Sussex on Thursday 22 
January 2015 at 9.30 am      

Members Present: Mrs P M Tull (Chairman), Mrs C M M Apel, Mr M Bell, Mr J Cherry, 
Mr T Dignum, Mr G Hicks, Mrs P Hardwick and Mr R Marshall  

Members not present: Mr A J French (Vice-Chairman), Mr B Finch

In attendance by invitation: Mr P King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young LLP (EY)
Mr S Mathers, Audit Manager for Chichester, Ernst & Young 
LLP

Officers present all items: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance & Governance Services) and 
Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer)

218 Chairman’s Announcements
Apologies had been received from Mr Finch and Mr French. Mr French had been 
taken into hospital and the committee wished him well.

219 Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting were considered and agreed. Matters arising 
were reported as follows:

Minute 211 - Mr Ward confirmed that he would bring back a further report on fraud 
detection to the June 2015 meeting. 

Minute 213 – Treasury Management Strategy - The council is achieving a return on 
property investments and consideration would need to be given to how this should 
be reflected in the strategy in the future. The committee has a monitoring role and it 
was agreed that the Council’s property investment return be provided to members 
as part of the monthly treasury management monitoring report. 

Minute 216 – Mrs Hardwick asked whether advice had been taken from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer on dealing with business continuity management under 
Part 2 of the agenda. Mr Ward undertook to seek advice before a report on 
business continuity comes back to this committee.

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 be signed as a correct 
record.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



220 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

221 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

222 Public Question Time

No public questions had been submitted.

223 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing

Mr King presented this briefing (copy attached to the official minutes). 

Mrs Apel queried whether the national £5.8b shortfall in funding to local authorities 
was affecting local communities in Chichester. Mr King was unable to comment on 
any future trajectory, saying that the financial outlook for councils was likely to 
continue to be challenging and funding would continue to come under pressure 
regardless of the outcome of the elections in May. The auditors consider financial 
resilience under the Value for Money heading and there are no concerns about the 
financial position at this Council; it is strong and continues to be resilient. 

Mr Ward advised that the two major sources of funding for councils were the 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and Business Rates. The second source of income 
is growing whilst RSG appears to be in a downward trend. There is a risk that the 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) could be altered by recycling it as part of the RSG or 
removed altogether. The Council has a balanced budget and over the next five 
years is in a surplus position. Mr Dignum added that the NHB was not assumed to 
be part of the budget from next year. Mr Marshall was concerned that if the NHB 
remained unchanged and there needed to be lot of house building, the question 
was how to spend the NHB as there was a limit to viable projects.

Mr Ward drew members’ attention to the 78% of councils whose housing benefit 
subsidy claims had been qualified, saying that this was a bigger issue nationally.

Mr Marshall suggested that the Council’s whistle blowing policy be reviewed at a 
future meeting; Mr
[...]
cled as part of the County operator at Horsham; 
manufacturers were producing less packaging as a result of revised EU targets. The 
EU was being lobbied by larger authorities/organisations to amend their target. 

RESOLVED 

1) That the Strategic Risk Register and the internal controls in place, plus any 
associated action plans in place to manage those risks, be noted.

2) That the current high scoring organisational risks and the mitigation actions in 
place be noted.

228 Internal Audit : Audit Progress Report

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes). 
Mr James gave the following oral updates:

Income reconciliation
 Estates - A full reconciliation had been achieved. 
 The Novium – Changes to staffing levels had impeded progress; training was 

needed for Civica and MS Excel. Internal Audit would carry out a further review.
 Car Parks – The Council was looking to procure a county-wide system to 

include on and off street parking. The cash collection had recently changed 
from Coinco to G4S. Monitoring would continue. 

 Leisure Centres - Full reconciliations were being carried out however there were 
some IT issues with the coding of on-line payments and the overnight transfer 
from Gladstone to General Ledger. Internal Audit would be going back to review 
this in February. 

 Waste (green/trade/domestic) – The Bartec System was being enhanced to 
help with the reconciliation of income a working group had been set up to 
implement this. No date had been given as to when this would be completed.

Mr Dignum requested that the committee receive a further oral report at the next 
meeting in March. Mrs Hardwick was concerned by the report the committee had 
received from Internal Audit on income reconciliation in September 2014 and the 
concerns raised and asked whether there were implications for External Audit. Mr 
Ward advised that this had all been disclosed to the auditors. The Council was in a 
much stronger position now following the building control reconciliation issue four 
years ago. There had been no suggestion of fraud or malpractice and there had 
also been no qualification of our accounts. The outstanding actions relating to those 
areas above would be monitored and a verbal report provided to the next meeting in 
March.

1 The Ridgeway 
All recommendations had been implemented.

Mr James advised that the shortage of resources within the team was being 
handled by concentrating on high risk audits in the audit plan, but continuing the 
work for External Audit and combining other audits in the Audit Plan.

Page 5



RESOLVED

That progress against the Audit Plan be noted.

229 Budget Task and Finish Group

Mrs Tull, a member of the task and finish group, provided the committee with an 
update on the group’s consideration of the projected variances on the 2014/15 
Budget and the budgeted variance on the 2015/16 Budget.

Mr Ward advised that the five year financial model and assumptions showed a 
surplus position for the next two to three years. The 2014/15 budget had a projected 
underspend of £857,000 - a mix of underspend and efficiencies - some of which had 
been put back into the 2015/16 budget. The Budget report would be considered by 
Cabinet in February with a recommendation to use the projected surplus for future 
investment opportunities.

Following a question from Mr Hicks, he was advised that the Car Parks underspend 
element of this was £221,000.

RESOLVED 

That the verbal report be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.50am

__________________________ __________________________
    

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 6



Chichester District Council
Year ending 31 March 2015

Audit Plan

February 2015 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A 
list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London
[...]
 report to those charged with governance scheduled for delivery 
in September 2015.

Our process and strategy
Financial statement audit 

We consider materiality in terms of the possible impact of an error or omission on the 
financial statements and set an overall planning materiality level. We then set a tolerable 
error to reduce the probability that the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected 
misstatements exceeds planning materiality to an appropriately low level. We also assess 
each disclosure and consider qualitative issues affecting materiality as well as quantitative 
issues.

Our initial assessment of the key processes across the entity has identified the following key 
processes where we will seek to test key controls, both manual and IT:

► Accounts receivable

► Accounts payable

Page 10



Overview

EY  3

► Business rates

► Council tax

► Cash and bank (Cash receipting)

► Housing benefits and council tax reduction

► Payroll

To the fullest extent permissible by auditing standards, we will seek to rely on the work of 
internal audit wherever possible. 

Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

Our approach to the value for money (VFM) conclusion for Chichester District Council for 
2014/15 is based on criteria specified by the Audit Commission relating to whether there are 
proper arrangements in place within the Council for:

► securing financial resilience

► challenging how the Council secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

We adopt an integrated audit approach, so our work on the financial statement audit feeds 
into our consideration of the arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.

Further detail is included in section 4 of this Audit Plan.  

Page 11



The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 

EY  4

2. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) closes the Audit Commission and 
repeals the Audit Commission Ac
[...]
and 
independence can be found in our annual Transparency Report, which the firm is required to 
publish by law. The most recent version of this report is for the year ended 27 June 2014 and 
can be found here:

http://www.ey.com/UK/en/About-us/EY-UK-Transparency-Report-2014

Page 23

http://www.ey.com/UK/en/About-us/EY-UK-Transparency-Report-2014


Fees

EY | 16

Appendix A Fees
A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below.

Planned Fee
2014/15

£

Out-turn
2013/14 

£

Scale fee 
2013/14 

£

Explanation

Opinion Audit and VFM 
Conclusion

65,453 65,453 64,553

The 2013/14 outturn 
includes £900 billed for 
additional work on NNDR 
following removal of the 
NNDR grant claim from 
the programme of grant 
claim work under the 
Audit Commission 
regime. This is now 
treated as a permanent 
variation to the scale fee.

Total Audit Fee – Code work 65,453 65,453 64,553

Certification of claims and 
returns * 10,010 10,463 5,456

Only the housing benefit 
subsidy claim is subject to 
audit at the Council. The 
housing benefit subsidy 
claim scale fee was set 

based on work completed 
in 2011/12, when no 

additional testing was 
required to be undertaken 

and the claim was not 
subject to amendment or 
qualification. Additional 
testing was required on 
the 2013/14 claim which 
was also subject to both 

amendment and 
qualification. Additional 
fee was charged for this 

extra work.

Non-audit work:

Advisory services for value for 
money through modernisation

- - N/A

All fees exclude VAT.

The agreed fee presented above is based on the following assumptions:

► officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables;

Page 24



Fees

EY | 17

► the operating effectiveness of the internal controls for the key processes outlined in 
section 5.2 above;

► we can rely on the work of internal audit as planned;

► the Audit Commission making no significant changes to the use of resources criteria on 
which our conclusion will be based;

► our accounts opinion and use of r
[...]
of each audited body 
and via the Audit Commission’s website.
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between the Audit Commission’s 
appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited 
bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The Standing Guidance serves as our terms of appointment as auditors appointed by the Audit Commission. 
The Standing Guidance sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those 
set out in the Code of Audit Practice 2010 (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure 
which are of a recurring nature.
This report is prepared in the context of the Statement of Responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the 
audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third 
party.
Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be 
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual 
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 
1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to 
do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you 
may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you 
may contact our professional institute.

Page 31

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


Progress report

EY  2

2014/15 audit
Fee letter

We have agreed our 2014/15 audit fee with the Chief Executive and Head of Finance and 
Governance Services. A copy of our fee letter was issued to the 26 June 2014 meeting of 
the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee.

Financial Statements
 
We adopt a risk based approach to the audit and as part of our ongoing continuous 
planning we regularly meet with key officers and other stakeholders. We will meet with the 
Chief Executive and the Head of Finance and Governance Services in early January as 
part of our regular programme of meetings with senior officers of the Council. 

 
Our work to identify the Council’s material income and expenditure systems and to walk 
through these systems and controls commenced in December 2014. The detailed testing 
of the controls and critical path of each material system is planned for February and 
March 2015. We will maximise the reliance we place on the work of Internal Audit to 
support our work in this area.
   
We will continue to use our computer-based analytics tools to enable us to capture whole 
populations of your financial data, in particular journal entries and payroll.

The significant risk we have identified to the audit of the financial statements, and 
associated work we will carry out, is set out in our detailed audit plan which is also 
presented to this meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee.

Value for money

The Audit Commission has now issued its guidance on the 2014/15 value for money 
conclusion. The full guidance can be found at http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2014/10/08102014-VFM-guidance-2014-15.pdf

There are no planned changes to the approach in 2014/15. We have identified no areas 
of significant risk to the value for money conclusion. Our areas of focus are set out in our 
detailed audit plan which is also presented to this meeting of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee.

Follow up work on 2013/14 housing benefit subsidy claim

Following our qualification of the 2013/14 housing benefit subsidy claim in November 
2014 the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) wrote to the Council to inform it that, 
based on the extrapolated errors set out in our qual
[...]
vices is identified to be 
the biggest risk area. The NAO’s conclusion is that pausing and 
redesigning the scheme was the right thing to do. 

EY have worked with a large number of CCGs and local authorities 
to help develop plans, or challenge their robustness and 
governance arrangements. For more information on how EY can 
support you, contact your engagement lead.

Page 44



9Local government audit committee briefing  |

Key questions for the audit committee

What questions should the Audit Committee be 
asking itself?
Will we be prepared for an earlier closedown for the 
2017/18 accounts?

 ► Have we critically reviewed the accounts and identified areas 
where they can be streamlined?

 ► Have we identified any disclosures or other areas which could 
be prepared early?

 ► Do we engage in early discussions with our auditors over 
working paper requirements and any proposed amendments to 
the accounts compared to the prior year?

 ► Do we engage in early discussions with our auditors over 
key areas of judgement and technical accounting areas well 
before closedown?

 ► Is resourcing within finance teams sufficient? Are there any 
areas which will need additional support?

 ► Do we have plans in place to start producing interim financial 
statements at month 9 if this is something that we do not 
already do?

Are we prepared for the change to the measurement basis of 
transport infrastructure assets?

 ► Do we have material transport infrastructure assets?

 ► Have we reviewed the key actions and milestones within LAAP 
bulletin 100? Do we have a project plan in place with sufficient 
resources in place to deliver? Does our plan include sufficient 
input from both finance and highways officers?

Page 45



10 |  Local government audit committee briefing

Find out more

Autumn statement

Read the Autumn Statement in full at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/382327/44695_Accessible.pdf

Welfare reform

Details of the co
[...]

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 12 March 2015

Audit Review Update, Audit Plan Progress Report – Audit Plan

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Stephen James – Principal Auditor
Tel: 01243 534736 E-mail: sjames@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. To note the Income Management review update

2.2. To note the Audit Plan for 2015/2016

2.3. To note the Audit Plan 2014/15 Progress

3. Main Report

3.1. On this occasion there are no audits to present to Committee.

3.2. Income Management Review - Update

Members requested at their last meeting an updated on the position with the 
Income Management Review. The three areas that require further work to 
achieve a full reconciliation were; The Novium, CCS and Car Parks. A verbal 
update will be given to Committee on the current position.  

3.3. Audit Plan 2015 / 2016

Internal Audit maintains a three year rolling programme of audits and considers 
the Risk, Value and System Complexity. Each audit will also review the 
arrangements for securing value for money, and identification of potential 
efficiency gains. The first year of the three year rolling programme forms the 
Annual Plan for 2015/2016.   

4. Background

4.1. Not Applicable

5. Outcomes to be achieved

5.1. Not Applicable

6. Proposal

6.1. Not Applicable

Page 48

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sjames@chichester.gov.uk


7. Alternatives that have been considered

7.1. Not Applicable

8. Resource and legal implications

8.1. Not Applicable

9. Consultation

9.1. Not Applicable

10. Community impact and corporate risks

10.1. Not Applicable 

11. Other Implications 

Are there any implications for the following?

Yes No

Crime & Disorder: √

Climate Change: √

Human Rights and Equality Impact: √

Safeguarding: √

Other (Please specify): √

12. Appendices

Appendix 1 - Progress Report – Audit Plan

Appendix 2 – Three Year Plan 2015 / 2018

Appendix 3 – Annual Plan 2015 / 2016  

13. Background Papers

13.1   None

Page 49



Customer Services Centre - Customer Car
[...]
l consider throughout the year. 

3.2 At its meeting in March 2012 the committee agreed the following principles:

 To meet five times a year, with the following cycle: June/July, September, 
November, January and late March/early April

 Routine reports, primarily for information or endorsement, would be drawn to 
members’ attention between meetings, via the Members’ Bulletin Board or 
alternative means. If members had no comment or their questions had been 
satisfactorily answered, the report would if necessary be submitted to the next 
meeting for endorsement without discussion. However, if a member was 
dissatisfied with the response to a question or felt the topic deserved 
discussion, it would be submitted to the next meeting for debate. 

 Task and Finish Groups can be used to take an issue off-line for deeper 
consultation and report back with recommendations.

 Where major documents (such as Treasury Management) are brought to the 
committee for approval, highlighting or underlining should be used to identify 
changes from previously approved versions.

 Reports should be shorter and more use should be made of executive 
summaries.

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ttull@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:bjones@chichester.gov.uk


3.3 Following the September 2014 meeting it was agreed that in future high/medium 
priority internal audit reports would be included with the agenda and that low priority 
audit reports would be emailed to members for information. 

Developing a work programme

4.1 The 2015/16 work programme has been developed in consultation with the 
Council’s external auditor and with Internal Audit Officers and taking into account 
suggestions for future focus discussed by the committee during the year.

4.2 The Business Routeing Panel will meet on 10 March 2015 to discuss the council’s 
full work plan and suggest further member involvement in issues. Members will be 
updated of the outcomes from this meeting and any further work plan items to be 
added.

4.3 Members are requested to consider this work programme and to make comments 
or suggestions as appropriate.

5. Implications 

Are there any implications for the following?
Yes No

Crime & Disorder: x

Climate Change: x

Human Rights and Equality Impact: x

Safeguarding x

Other (Please specify): eg Biodiversity x

6. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Draft Work Programme 2015/16

7. Background Papers 

None

Page 56



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Draft 2015/16 work programme

Subject Methodology Lead Officer

30 June 2015
Audit and certification fees letter 2015/16 Report EY

Audit Progress Report Report EY

Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 Officer report John Ward

Annual report on Partnerships (consider alongside 
report on Partnerships in following report)

Officer report Amy Loaring

Corporate Governance report to Full Council 2014/15
App 1 CGAC report to Full Council;  App 2 Annual 
Governance Statement;  App 3 Report on Partnerships
App 4 Effectiveness of Internal Audit section

Officer report Steve James

Carry forward requests Officer report David Cooper

S106 Annual Monitoring report Officer report Lone Le Vay

Protocol on Investment Opportunities Reserve Officer report Jane Hotchkiss

Fraud detection – request by CGAC Jan 2015 agreed Officer report John Ward

Report on potential liabilities of outstanding litigation Officer report Nicola Golding

Internal audit - individual reports and audit plan 
progress 2014/15 and new audit plan 2015/16

Officer report Stephen James

29 September 2015

Audit Results Report 2014/15 Report EY

Audited statement of accounts 2014/15 Officer report J Ward /H Belenger

Formal complaints, FOI requests and Subject Access 
Requests analysis 2014/15

Officer report Jane Dodsworth

Strategic & Operational Risks 2014/15 – report back 
from TFG (date to be set early Sept)

Officer report Helen Belenger

Internal audit - individual reports and audit plan 
progress

Officer report Stephen James

24 November 2015

Annual Audit Letter 2014-15 Report EY

Audit Progress Report  Report EY

Financial Strategy & Plan Officer report John Ward

Revised Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 Officer report Helen Belenger

Page 57



Subject Methodology Lead Officer

S106 exceptions report Officer report Lone le Vay

Whistle blowing policy – CGAC request Jan 2015 Officer report Tim Radcliffe

Business Continuity – update on progress Officer report Warren Townsend

Internal audit - individual reports and audit plan 
progress

Officer report Stephen James

19 January 2016

Certification of claims and returns annual report 
2014/15

Report EY

Audit Progress Report Report EY

Budget TFG – report back by members of the group Officer report John Ward/ TFG 
members

Internal audit - individual reports and audit plan 
progress

Officer report Stephen James

22 March 2016

Audit Plan 2015-16 Report EY

CGAC work programme 2016/17 Officer report Bambi Jones

Accounting Policies Officer report Helen Belenger

Fraud Prevention Officer report Stephen James

Strategic & Operational Risks - 2015/16 mid-year 
report ? (date to be set in early March)

Officer report Helen Belenger

Internal audit - individual reports and audit plan 
progress

Officer report Stephen James

Reports sent to CGAC members for information:
 

 Audit scopes – emailed out to members
 Audits where recommendations are low risk – medium and high risk audits included on 

agenda year
 Treasury Management monthly reports – emailed to members
 Property Investment performance monthly reports – emailed to members

Annual reports uploaded to Members’ Bulletin Board for information:

 Health & Safety annual report  – September
 Employment Statistics annual report – November
 Energy use in buildings and vehicles annual report – March

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	6 Audit Plan 2014/15, Audit Plan Progress and Local Government Sector Briefing - Ernst & Young LLP
	Appendix 2 - Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 3 - Local Government Sector Briefing Jan15

	7 Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
	Appendix 1 - Audit Plan progress report
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 - 3 Year Audit Plan
	15-16 Three Year Plan

	Appendix 3 - Audit Plan 2015/16
	Proposed Audit Plan 15-16


	8 Work Programme 2015/16
	Appendix 1 CGAC Work Programme 2015/16






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 1, East Pallant House on Thursday, 12 March 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P M Tull (Chairman), Mrs C M M Apel, Mr B Finch and 
Mr G H Hicks

Members not present: Mr A J French, Mr M J Bell, Mr J L Cherry, 
Mr A P Dignum, Mrs P A Hardwick and 
Mr R M J Marshall

In attendance by invitation: Mr P King (Ernst & Young LLP) and Mr S Mathers (Ernst 
& Young LLP)

Officers present all items: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services), 
Mrs C Dring (Benefits Manager), Mr S James (Principal 
Auditor), Mrs T Murphy (Parking Services Manager), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Head of Commercial Services), 
Ms C Hakes (Museum & Tourist Information Point 
Manager) and Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer)

230   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies had been received from Mr Marshall, Mr Bell, Mrs Hardwick, Mr Dignum, 
Mr French and Mr Cherry.

231   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

232   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items.

233   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

234   Public Question Time 

There were no public questions submitted.

235   Audit Plan 2014/15, Audit Plan Progress and Local Government Sector 
Briefing - Ernst & Young LLP 



Mr King and Mr Mathers from Ernst & Young LLP (EY) presented the reports 
responding to questions as follows: 

 Mr Mathers expanded on the comment on page 11 regarding reliance on the 
work of internal audit wherever possible. There would be no change with the 
relationship with Internal Audit (IA), which will normally test all internal controls 
annually. EY will rely on that work wherever possible, not duplicate any effort.

 EY use Audit Commission best practice data showing levels of spend across all 
local authorities, focusing on near neighbours and looking at the wider context of 
the data. Will consider high levels of spend in certain areas, income levels and 
the picture overall.

 The proposal to close the accounts earlier was being discussed with the 
Finance team who were reviewing financial statements in order to declutter 
these and considering the relevance of all disclosures and planning the use of 
estimates to close down accounts expediently.The focus should be to carry out 
more controlled work during the year to allow a reduction of work at year end. 
The new timescale would be in effect for the 2017/18 accounts so would allow 
two years of dry runs.

 The cause of the housing benefit subsidy claim was acknowledged to be human 
error, rather than processes. Mr Ward confirmed that staff training had been put 
in place with testing by team leaders and reports had now been initiated from 
the system. 

RESOLVED

That the Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 and Audit Plan Progress 2014/15 reports be 
noted.

236   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

Mrs Hotchkiss and Ms Hakes gave an update on the progress achieved in 
reconciling income and expenditure at the Novium. Structures and systems had now 
been put in place. An electronic point of sale system is used and old stock was 
being sold off. A new system of invoicing had been implemented alongside the new 
marketing initiatives. 

Mrs Murphy gave a thorough update on the progress achieved with the Car Parks 
income reconciliation. There were numerous new initiatives arising from the 
wholescale review carried out in the last two years. The Council was working with 
West Sussex County Council to procure an electronic system which would allow 
more streamlined co-accounting. The risk of fraud was driven down by encouraging 
more card payment and less cash dealt with.

Mr James gave an overview of progress in Chichester Contract Services. There was 
an issue with green waste and trade waste invoicing and reconciliation. The range of 
services being provided and the lack of an intelligent database had compounded 
matters. A new software system (Bartec) was due to be implemented in June 2015. 



An officer had been seconded to the service for 12 months to carry out an 
improvement review, which would pick up income reconciliation.

Mr James gave an update on the audit plan proposals and progress achieved.

RESOLVED

1. That the Income Management oral reports be noted.
2. That the 2015/16 Audit Plan be noted.
3. That the 2014/15 Audit Plan progress report be noted.

237   Work Programme 2015/16 

It was requested that an audit report giving details of the outstanding monies owed 
to the Council by Coinco be provided to the committee in June 2015.

RESOLVED

That the 2015/16 work programme be agreed.

 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


